liabilities to companies in which equity is held 20.6 18.0

1,448.8 1,519.7

Liabilities from derivatives, current

in hedging relationships 1.8 0.1

not in hedging relationships 6.6 5.3

8.4 5.4

Other current financial, non-derivative liabilities 291.7 311.3

Trade and other current payables 1,748.9 1,836.4

2013 2012

Liabilities for sales tax and other taxes 160.8 166.6

Personnel obligations 130.9 136.6

Social-security levies 43.4 40.0

Deferred income and / or accrued expenses 29.8 26.0

Total 364.9 369.2

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements 2013

188

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2013

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Notes to the balance sheet

29. Additional information on financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, classified according to the categories of IAS 39 and indicating
the fair value hierarchy according to IFRS 13, are as follows:

Level according
to IFRS 13
hierarchy

IAS 39
category

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

2013 2012

Assets

Receivables from concession projects   2 LaR 0.0  0.0  508.3  664.3

Equity interests (available for sale, at cost) – AfS-aC 12.4  – 11.2  –

Receivables 2 LaR 1,904.3  1,904.3  1,866.7  1,866.7

Other financial, non-derivative assets 2 LaR 155.4  155.9  173.1  173.6

Securities 1 AfS 53.4  53.4  54.7  54.7

Securities 2 HtM 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

Cash and cash equivalents 1 LaR 668.7  668.7  1.087.2  1.087.2

Derivatives

 in hedging relationships 2 (Hedge) 7.2  7.2  3.1  3.1

 not in hedging relationships 2 FAHfT 12.6  12.6  2.6  2.6

Liabilities

Financial debt, non-recourse 2 FLAC 40.8  42.2  470.0  493.1

Financial debt recourse, bonds 1 FLAC 500.0  506.9  500.0  518.7

Financial debt recourse, without bonds and finance leases 2 FLAC 28.5  28.5  192.8  192.6

Finance leases, recourse 2 (IAS 17) 16.9  24.4  18.1  25.8

Liabilities 2 FLAC 1,448.8  1,448.8  1,519.7  1,519.7

Other non-derivative liabilities 2 FLAC 337.2  337.5  406.8  413.6

Derivatives

 in hedging relationships 2 (Hedge) 4.5  4.5  72.5  72.5

 not in hedging relationships 2 FLHfT 7.5  7.5  6.0  6.0

Aggregated according to valuation categories

Loans and receivables LaR 2,728.4  2,728.9  3,635.3  3,791.9

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 53.4  53.4  54.7  54.7

Available-for-sale financial assets at cost AfS-aC 12.4  – 11.2  –

Held-to-maturity financial investments HtM 0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 12.6  12.6  2.6  2.6

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 7.5  7.5  6.0  6.0

Financial liabilities at amortized cost FLAC 2,355.3  2,363.9  3,089.3  3,137.7

189

Bilfinger SE
Annual Report 2013

For cash and cash equivalents, current receivables and liabilities and current other financial non-derivative assets and other non-derivative liabili-
ties, the carrying amounts are approximately equal to the fair values due to the short residual terms.